Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and
Infrastructure Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Hybrid: Committee room 4 Ty Hywel Marc Wyn Jones

and video Conference via Zoom Committee Clerk

Meeting date: 22 September 2022 0300 200 6565

Meeting time: 09.15 SeneddClimate@senedd.wales

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.40)

Public meeting

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of

interest
(09.40)

2 Draft Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic) Bill - evidence

session 1
(09.40-10.40) (Pages 1 - 58)
Jemma Bere, Policy & Research Manager - Keep Wales Tidy

Liz Smith, Advocacy & Policy Officer - Wales Environment Link

The Draft Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill

Attached Documents:

Research brief

Bill Summary

Paper - Wales Environment Link

Paper - Keep Wales Tidy

"(”/// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


https://gov.wales/draft-environmental-protection-single-use-plastic-products-wales-bill

Break (10.40-10.50)

3 Draft Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic) Bill - evidence

session 2
(10.50-11.50) (Pages 59 - 66)
Brett John, Deputy Head of Policy (Wales) - Federation of Small Businesses

David Chapman, Executive Director for Wales - UK Hospitality Wales

Attached Documents:
Paper - Federation of Small Businesses

Paper - UK Hospitality Wales

Break (11.50-12.00)

4 Draft Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic) Bill - evidence

session 3

(12.00-13.00) (Pages 67 - 71)
Dr Richard Caddell - Reader in Law, School of Law and Politics - Wales
Governance Centre, Cardiff University

Will Henson, Policy & External Affairs Manager - Institute of Welsh Affairs
(IWA)

Megan Thomas, Policy and Research Officer - Disability Wales

Attached Documents:
Paper - Dr Richard Cadell
Paper - Institute of Welsh Affairs (IWA)

Lunch break (13.00-13.25)

Private pre-meeting (13.25-13.30)



6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Draft Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic) Bill - evidence

session 4

(13.30-14.15) (Pages 72 - 75)
Ben Maizey, Chair of Chartered Institution of Wastes Management (CIWM)
Wales

Attached Documents:

Paper - Chartered Institution of Wastes Management (CIWM)

Papers to note
(14.15)

Draft Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill
(Pages 76 - 79)

Attached Documents:

Letter from the Chair to Y Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee in

relation to the Single Use Plastics Bill

Response from Y Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee to the Chair’s

letter of 11 July 2022 in relation to the Single Use Plastics Bill

Draft Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill
(Pages 80 - 81)

Attached Documents:

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the

scrutiny and proposed timetable for the Single Use Plastics Bill

Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) for the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill
(Pages 82 - 83)

Attached Documents:

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee

to the Minister for Finance and Local Government in relation to the

Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) for the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill

Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) for the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill
(Pages 84 - 92)



6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

Attached Documents:
Response from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Chair’s
letter of 30 June 2022 in relation to the Legislative Consent Memorandum
(LCM) for the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill
Letter from the Chair to the Chief Executive Officer of the UK Infrastructure
Bank in relation to the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill
Response from the Chief Executive Officer of the UK Infrastructure Bank to
the Chair’s letter of 29 July 2022 in relation to the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill
Scrutiny of the Minister and Deputy Minister for Climate Change

(Pages 93 - 99)

Attached Documents:
Response from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair's letter of 28
June 2022, following the 15 June Ministerial scrutiny session
Renewable energy in Wales
(Pages 100 - 113)

Attached Documents:
Welsh Government response to the Committee’s report: Renewable energy in
Wales
Environmental governance Bill
(Page 114)

Attached Documents:
Response from the First Minister of Wales to the Chair’s letter of 1 July 2022
in relation to an environmental governance Bill
Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
(Pages 115 -117)

Attached Documents:

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to
the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in relation to
the Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs meeting
held on 20 July 2022.



6.9 Decarbonisation of housing - Welsh Quality Housing Standard
(Pages 118 - 119)

Attached Documents:
Letter to the Chair from Community Housing Cymru, Chartered Institute of
Housing Cymru, and Housing Leadership Cymru in relation to the Welsh
Quality Housing Standard - WHQS2023
6.10Avian influenza
(Page 120)

Attached Documents:
Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to avian
influenza
6.11 House of Lords European Affairs Committee inquiry into the UK’s future
relationship with the EU
(Page 121)

Attached Documents:
Letter from Lord Kinnoull to the Chair in relation to the House of Lords
European Affairs Committee inquiry into the UK’s future relationship with the
EU.

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to

exclude the public from the remainder of today's meeting
(14.15)

Private meeting (14.15 - 14.45)

8 Draft Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic) Bill -

consideration of evidence heard under items 2, 3, 4, and 5



10

Consideration of the Committee's draft report on operation of the
interim environmental protection measures
(Pages 122 - 133)

Attached Documents:
Draft report
Consideration of the Committee's draft report on the future of bus

and rail in Wales
(Pages 134 - 180)

Attached Documents:

Draft r
[...]
eland.
This risks a practical impact in most cases of ensuring English market rules are
applied to Wales.

The Welsh Government has stated its intention to use the Single Use Plastics Bill as
a practical example to test the practical impact of the the UKIMA on devolved
competencies, and the IWA supports this move due to its strong concerns about the
effect of the UKIMA on Wales’ ability to take its own path in devolved areas if its
citizens vote for it.

Whether the powers in the draft Bill for Welsh Ministers to make subordinate
legislation are appropriate

The nature of the use of single use plastic products and the development of suitable
replacements are constantly evolving. We do not believe that it would be good use of
Senedd time to amend primary legislation in order to add or remove prohibited single
use plastic products or exemptions from the Schedule. Therefore, we agree with the
powers provided through Section 3.

With regard to Section 17, we believe that it is important for civil sanctions to be

consistent and proportionate across all offences created through Welsh law.
Therefore, we agree with the ability for penalties to be set through regulations.

Pack Page 71



Agenda Item 5
&35 CI W M | cymru Wales Centre

Together, we stand for

a world beyond waste

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith /

Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee

Bil drafft Diogelu'r Amgylchedd (Cynhyrchion Plastig Untro) (Cymru)/

Draft Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products)(Wales) Bill

SUP_33

Ymateb gan Sefydliad Siartredig Rheoli Gwastraff/ The Chartered Institution of Wastes
Management (CIWM)

The Chartered Institution of Wastes Management (CIWM) is the leading
professional body for the resource and waste management sector with a purpose to
move the world beyond waste. Representing over 5,600 individuals in the UK,
Ireland and overseas, CIWM has a mission to unite, equip and mobilise its
professional community to lead, influe
[...]




Agenda ltem 6.4

Rebecca Evans AS/MS
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Our ref: RE/739/22

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Llyr Gruffydd AS/MS,
Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee

20 July 2022

Dear Llyr,
Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) for the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill

Thank you for your letter relating to this LCM. | have responded to your questions in turn as
below.

1. To what extent does the Bill, as drafted, reflect the Welsh Government’s policy
priorities in relation to infrastructure investment?

The Government’s approach to infrastructure was set out in the Wales Infrastructure
Investment strategy (WIIS), which | published alongside the draft budget on 20 December
2021. The WIIS establishes the outcomes that investment in infrastructure must enable,
while recognising our overarching commitment to tackle the climate and nature
emergencies.

In principle, as a lender to public and private borrowers with a wide-ranging mandate to help
tackle climate change and support regional and local economic growth, the UK
Infrastructure Bank (UKIB) has the potential to support the Welsh Government’s
infrastructure priorities.

2. To what extent are you satisfied with the Bank’s ‘objectives’ set out in section
2(3)? Are there any other objectives that you believe should be included, for example,
tackling the decline in biodiversity?

| discussed the Bank’s objectives with its Chair and CEO. As drafted | understand these
objectives to be non-exhaustive, and that they are sufficiently broad to encompass a
comprehensive range of interventions with respect to climate change, including biodiversity,
nature-based solutions or the circular economy. However, | would not be averse to seeing
these objectives on the face of the Bill.

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

0300 0604400
Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
Caerdydd « Cardiff Goheb
[...]
eddClimate@senedd.wales

Agenda Item 6.11

E HOUSE OF LORDS House of Lords Tel: 020 7219 6083

European Affairs Committee London hleuroaffairs@parliament.uk
SWIA 0OPW

Llyr Gruffydd MS 23 August 2022
Chair, Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee

Welsh Parliament

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 ISN

By email: SeneddClimate@senedd.wales

Dear Mr Gruffydd,

Lords European Affairs Committee inquiry into the future UK-EU relationship

The European Affairs Committee has just launched an inquiry into the UK’s future relationship
with the EU. This wide-ranging inquiry will cover a number of topics, including the political,
diplomatic, and institutional relationship, foreign policy and security, environment and climate
change, and culture, education and the movement of people.

The Committee recognises that issues of this importance require input from as wide a range of
stakeholders as possible, and most especially from colleagues in the devolved parliaments across
the UK. Members have therefore asked me to write to you personally to make you aware of this
inquiry and to ask you to consider whether your Committee would be willing to share your valuable
perspective on the matters raised in the call for evidence.

In a further demonstration of the Committee’s commitment to hearing from colleagues and
stakeholders across the UK, we are hoping to visit Cardiff early in the new year to meet
stakeholders and take formal evidence for this inquiry. We would very much appreciate the
opportunity to engage with your Committee at that time.

Yours sincerely,

o

ey

Lord Kinnoull

Chair of the European Affairs Committee

Pack Page 121


mailto:SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
https://committees.parliament.uk/work/6868/
https://committees.parliament.uk/work/6868/
https://committees.parliament.uk/call-for-evidence/2707/

Ag en d a Ite m 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 122



Ag en d a Ite m 10 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 134



	Agenda
	2 Draft Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic) Bill - evidence session 1
	Bill Summary
	Paper - Wales Environment Link
	Paper - Keep Wales Tidy

	3 Draft Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic) Bill - evidence session 2
	Paper - UK Hospitality Wales

	4 Draft Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic) Bill - evidence session 3
	Paper - Institute of Welsh Affairs (IWA)

	5 Draft Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic) Bill - evidence session 4
	6.1 Draft Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill
	Response from Y Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee to the Chair’s letter of 11 July 2022 in relation to the Single Use Plastics Bill

	6.2 Draft Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill
	6.3 Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) for the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill
	6.4 Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) for the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill
	Letter from the Chair to the Chief Executive Officer of the UK Infrastructure Bank in relation  to the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill
	Response from the Chief Executive Officer of the UK Infrastructure Bank to the Chair’s letter of 29 July 2022 in relation  to the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill

	6.5 Scrutiny of the Minister and Deputy Minister for Climate Change
	6.6 Renewable energy in Wales
	MA-JJ-2276-22 - Cover letter to respose to CCEI committee report on renewable energy in Wales  - ENG.pdf
	MA-JJ-2276-22 - DOC 1 - Written response to the CCEI report on renewable energy in Wales - ENG.pdf

	6.7 Environmental governance Bill
	6.8 Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
	6.9 Decarbonisation of housing - Welsh Quality Housing Standard
	6.10 Avian influenza
	6.11 House of Lords European Affairs Committee inquiry into the UK’s future relationship with the EU
	9 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on operation of the interim environmental protection measures
	10 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on the future of bus and rail in Wales





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid: Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom   

Meeting date: Thursday, 22 September 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 15.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13111 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS (In place of Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Jemma Bere, Keep Wales Tidy 

David Chapman, UK Hospitality Cymru 

Will Henson, Institute of Welsh Affairs 

Megan Thomas, Policy Officer, Disability Wales 

Richard Caddell, Wales Governance Centre 

Brett John, Federation of Small Businesses 

Ben Maizey, Chartered Institution of Wastes Management 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Liz Smith, Welsh Environment Link 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

Matthew Richards (Legal Adviser) 

Lorna Scurlock (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Janet Finch-Saunders MS and James Evans MS 

substituted. 

2 Draft Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic) Bill - evidence 

session 1  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Keep Wales Tidy and Wales 

Environment Link. 

3 Draft Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic) Bill - evidence 

session 2  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of the Federation of Small 

Businesses, and UK Hospitality Wales. 

4 Draft Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic) Bill - evidence 

session 3  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of the Wales Governance 

Centre, Institute of Welsh Affairs, and Disability Wales. 



 

 

5 Draft Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic) Bill - evidence 

session 4  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Chair of Chartered Institution of Wastes 

Management (CIWM) Wales. 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 The papers will be noted at the Committee’s next meeting on 29 September 2022. 

6.1 Draft Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill  

6.2 Draft Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill  

6.3 Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) for the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill  

6.4 Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) for the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill  

6.5 Scrutiny of the Minister and Deputy Minister for Climate Change  

6.6 Renewable energy in Wales  

6.7 Environmental governance Bill  

6.8 Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs  

6.9 Decarbonisation of housing - Welsh Quality Housing Standard  

6.10 Avian influenza  

6.11 House of Lords European Affairs Committee inquiry into the UK’s future 

relationship with the EU  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of today's meeting  

7.1 The motion was agreed. 



 

 

8 Draft Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic) Bill - consideration 

of evidence heard under items 2, 3, 4, and 5  

8.1 Members considered the evidence heard under item 2, 3. 4 and 5. 

9 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on operation of the 

interim environmental protection measures  

9.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its draft report. 

10 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on the future of bus 

and rail in Wales  

10.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its draft report, subject to a few minor 

amendments. 


